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6.19 Federal share of Canada Assistance Plan costs', by province, fiscal years ended Mar. 31, 1972 and 1973 
(dollars) 

Province 1971-72 1972-73 Province or territory 1971-72 1972-73 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 

25,558,567 
4,040,832 

21,857,283 
20,228,516 

211,035,023 

26,016,332 
4,397,708 

22,194,797 
22,943,728 

504,640' 
210,492,432 

Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 

Total 

36,304,036 
25,306,573 
42,808,250 
68,563,426 

295,782 

36,203,999 
29,102,710 
53,049,073 
69,979,465 

696,696 

455,998,288 475,581,580 

'Includes payments made for claims received during the fiscal year for expenditures made in the previous fiscal year. 
'Compensation to Quebec is made primarily under the terms of the Established Programs (Interim Arrangements) Act. In 
1971-72 and 1972-73 these payments amounted to $270.1 million and $293.2 million, respectively. The totals do not include 
these sums. 

6.20 Blind and Disabled Persons' Allowances, by province, fiscal year 1973-74 

Province or territory Allowances for the blind Allowances for the disabled 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec' 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 
Northwest Territories 

Recipients 
in March 
No. 

Ill, 
48 

398 
341 
312 

81 
122 
32 

161 
31 
2 

13 

Federal 
contribution 
during year 
S 

193,109 
32,066 

274,154 
231,278 
253,501 
27,479 
70,331 
22,062 

115,589 
120,211 

1,912 
14,767 

Recipients 
in March 
No. 

16 
4 

183 
1,743 

556 
168 
220 
46 

1,198 
216 

3 
16 

4,369 

Federal 
contribution 
during year 
S 

7,116 
1,905 

101,381 
790,852 
438,730 

71,736 
99,229 
20,665 

538,132 
605,676 

1,912 
11,799 

2,689,133 Canada 1,814 1,356,459 

'Compensation to Quebec is made under the terms of the Established Programs (Interim Arrangements) Act. 

6.21 Pensions in force under the Pension Act as at Mar. 31,1974 

Service 

World War I 
World War II 
Special Force 
Regular Force 
Total 

Disability 
Pensions 
No. 

16,726 
99,459 

2,072 
3,978 

122,235 

Liability 
S 

34,377,436 
169,618,391 

3,111,330 
5,015,788 

212,122,945 

Dependent 
Pensions 
No. 

11,723 
15,286 

166 
677 

27,852 

Liability 
S 

42,963,237 
49,947,242 

515,912 
2,753,637 

96,180,028 

Total 
Pensions 
No. 

28,449 
114,745 

2,238 
4,655 

150,087 

Liability 
S 

77,340,673 
219,565,633 

3,627,242 
7,769,425 

308,302,973 

Sources 
6.1 - 6.10 Consumer Income and Expenditure Division, Household Statistics Branch, Statistics Canada. 
6.11 - 6.20 Program Information and Documentation Division, Policy and Program Development and Coordination 

Branch, Welfare, Department of National Health and Welfare. 
6.21 Public Relations, Department of Veterans Affairs. 


