## INCOMES AND SOCIAL SECURITY

Province	1971-72	1972-73	Province or territory	1971-72	1972-73
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec Ontario	25,558,567 4,040,832 21,857,283 20,228,516 211,035,023	26,016,332 4,397,708 22,194,797 22,943,728 504,640* 210,492,432	Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon Territory Total	36,304,036 25,306,573 42,808,250 68,563,426 295,782 455,998,288	36,203,999 29,102,710 53,049,073 69,979,465 696,696 475,581,580

6.19 Federal share of Canada Assistance Plan costs<sup>1</sup>, by province, fiscal years ended Mar. 31, 1972 and 1973 (dollars)

Includes payments made for claims received during the fiscal year for expenditures made in the previous fiscal year. Compensation to Quebec is made primarily under the terms of the Established Programs (Interim Arrangements) Act. In 1971-72 and 1972-73 these payments amounted to \$270.1 million and \$293.2 million, respectively. The totals do not include these sums.

## 6.20 Blind and Disabled Persons' Allowances, by province, fiscal year 1973-74

Province or territory	Allowances for	the blind	Allowances for	Allowances for the disabled	
	Recipients in March No.	Federal contribution during year \$	Recipients in March No.	Federal contribution during year \$	
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia New Brunswick Quebec' Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia Yukon Territory Northwest Territories	273 48 398 341 312 81 122 32 161 31 2 13	193,109 32,066 274,154 231,278 253,501 27,479 70,331 22,062 115,589 120,211 1,912 14,767	1641831,743556168220461,198216316	7,116 1,905 101,381 790,852 438,730 71,736 99,229 20,665 538,132 605,676 1,912 11,799	
Canada	1,814	1,356,459	4,369	2,689,133	

Compensation to Quebec is made under the terms of the Established Programs (Interim Arrangements) Act.

## 6.21 Pensions in force under the Pension Act as at Mar. 31, 1974

Service	Disability		Dependent		Total	
	Pensions No.	Liability \$	Pensions No.	Liability \$	Pensions No.	Liability S
World War I World War II Special Force Regular Force	16,726 99,459 2,072 3,978	34,377,436 169,618,391 3,111,330 5,015,788	11,723 15,286 166 677	42,963,237 49,947,242 515,912 2,753,637	28,449 114,745 2,238 4,655	77,340,673 219,565,633 3,627,242 7,769,425
Total	122,235	212,122,945	27,852	96,180,028	150,087	308,302,973

Sources

- 6.1 6.10 Consumer Income and Expenditure Division, Household Statistics Branch, Statistics Canada.
- 6.11 6.20 Program Information and Documentation Division, Policy and Program Development and Coordination Branch, Welfare, Department of National Health and Welfare.
- 6.21 Public Relations, Department of Veterans Affairs.

261